Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20070745
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Execute Amendment No. 2 to DEP Agreement 05LE1 with
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) for the Blind Pass Restoration project.

2. FUNDING SOURCE: N/A
3. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: The amendment revises the contract expiration to April 30, 2008.

4. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve

5. Departmental Category: 08 Natural Resources Cq’ﬂ 6. Meeting Date:  MAY 2 9 2007
7. Agenda: 8. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 9. Request Initiated:
x Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works
Appeals Admin. Code Division Natural Resources
Public X Other Grant By: Rojand Ottolini
Agreement
Walk-On A

10. Background: On September 6, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners approved FDEP
Agreement No. 05LE1, Blind Pass Ecozone Restoration Project. The scope of the grant agreement
includes design and permitting for reopening Blind Pass. Estimated project costs were $227,227 with the
State participation of $70,554 and local cost share of $156,673. Local cost share includes Lee County and
the Captiva Erosion Prevention District. Amendment No. 1 to the agreement, approved by the Board on
June 13, 2006, increased the total cost of the design to $234,145 and extended the agreement to May 30,
2007. State share increased to $72,702 with local participation of $161,443. Amendment No. 2 extends
the contract to May 30, 2008 to more accurately depict project timeline and revised the State’s project
manager

There are no financial implications with the approval of this amendment.

11. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D;)pi?:gt]:;nt or Human Other (L Budget Services Manager/P.

Resources n .
~ Contracts W. Directgr

/ Analyst Rigkn Grants Megr,
O\ oo el
$.4-00 DL SN | 79 [ SIS var-o7

12. Commission Action: A\ By
_____Approved ' fRec . by j Cohtty|
:g:fﬁged - ‘gg%‘;‘TV?‘ZS&m@ @a;ta’mm
____Other gm‘ﬂ S W\'}

?SESXCDM Hj" i s%d Tas
<o’/ e

Ly



AMENDMENT No: 2
DEP AGREEMENT No: 05LE1
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF BEACHES AND COASTAL SYSTEMS
BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM
STATE OF FLORIDA
AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR
BLIND PASS ECOZONE RESTORATION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 6" day of September, 2005, and on the 13" day of June,

2006, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to
as the "DEPARTMENT") and LEE COUNTY, a local government, (hereinafter referred to as the "LOCAL
SPONSOR") is hereby amended as follows:

2.

11.

17.

Paragraphs 2, 11 and 17 are hereby revised to read as follows:

This Agreement shall begin on the last date executed and end on May 30, 2008. Pursuant to Section
161.101 (18), Florida Statutes, work conducted on this PROJECT by the LOCAL SPONSOR or its
subcontractor beginning on or after December of 2003, shall be eligible for cost sharing by the
DEPARTMENT.

As consideration for the eligible work performed by the LOCAL SPONSOR under the terms of this

- Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall pay the LOCAL SPONSOR as specified herein. For satisfactory

performance, the DEPARTMENT agrees to compensate the LOCAL SPONSOR on a cost
reimbursement basis for services rendered. All requests for reimbursement shall be made in accordance
with Attachment C (Contract Payment Requirements), attached hereto and made a part hereof, and State
guidelines for allowable costs found in the Department of Financial Services’ Reference Guide for State
Expenditures at http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%S5Fguide. The LOCAL SPONSOR shall submit
a request for reimbursement of funds on the forms provided as Attachment D-2 (Request For Payment,
PARTS I — III), attached hereto and made a part hereof. These forms may be submitted on a quarterly
basis. The term “quarterly” shall reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30,
and December 31; the request shall be submitted no later than thirty (30) days following the completion
date of the quarterly reporting period, of each year in which the project is underway. These forms shall
be certified as accurate by the LOCAL SPONSOR’S Project Manager and the LOCAL SPONSOR’s
Project Financial Officer and submitted to the DEPARTMENT as a payment request. All requests for
the reimbursement of travel expenses shall be based on the travel limits established in Section 112.061,
Florida Statutes. A final invoice shall be due no later than thirty (30) days following the completion date
of this Agreement. The DEPARTMENT will not release funds for payment until such time as all
requisite authorizations and environmental permits, including those required pursuant to Chapters 161,
253, 258 and 373, Florida Statutes, have been obtained. In such cases where no reimbursement is
sought for a given quarter, all applicable portions of Part III Project Progress Report must be completed
and submitted.

The LOCAL SPONSOR’s Project Manager for all matters is Robert Neal, Phone: 239/479-8566. The
DEPARTMENT's Project Manager for all technical matters is Vince George, Phone: 850/413-7783 and
the DEPARTMENT’s Grant Program Administrator for all administrative matters is Dena
VanLandingham, Phone: 850/922-7711 or their successor(s). All matters shall be directed to the
appropriate persons for action or disposition.

DEP Agreement No. 0SLE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 2


http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%5Fguide

) All references to Attachment D-1 are hereby deleted and replaced with references to Attachment D-2.
. Attachment D-1 is hereby deleted in its entirety.
. Attachment D-2 as attached hereto is hereby added to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be duly executed, the day and year
last written below.

LEE COUNTY FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

w Wit s

Title: *Commission Chair Secretary or désignee

Date: Date: 4;/ / 0, / 0 7

FEID No.59-6000702

&Mr \BCLW M; mQ.uv

DEP Grant Program Administratét

APPROVED as to form and legality:

DEP Attorney

*If someone other than the Commission Chair signs this Agreement, a resolution, statement or other
documentation authorizing that person to sign the Agreement on behalf of the County/City must accompany the
agreement.

List of Attachments/Exhibits included as part of this Agreement:

Specify Letter/
Type Number Description (include number of pages)
Attachment D-2 Request For Payment (3 pages)

DEP Agreement No. 0SLE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT D-2
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BEACH MANAGEMENT FUNDING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - PART I
PAYMENT SUMMARY

Name of Project: BLIND PASS ECOZONE RESTORATION PROJECT

Grantee: LEE COUNTY DEP Contract Number: 05LE!
Billing Period:

Billing Number:
Billing Type: [_] Interim Billing

[] Final Billing

Costs Incurred This Payment Request:

Federal Share* State Share Local Share Total
$ $ $ $
*if applicable

Cost Summary:
State Funds Obligated $ Local Funds Obligated $
Less Advance Pay $ Less Advance Pay $
Less Previous Payment $ Less Previous Credits $
Less Previous Retained $
Less This Payment $ Less This Credit $
Less This Retainage (10%) $ Local Funds Remaining $

State Funds Remaining $

Certification: I certify that this billing is correct and is based upon actual obligations of record by the grantee; that
payment from the State Government has not been received; that the work and/or services are in accordance with the
Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Beaches and Coastal Systems approved Project Agreement including
any amendments thereto; and that progress of the work and/or services are satisfactory and are consistent with the amount
billed.

Name of Project Administrator Signature of Project Administrator Date

Name of Project Financial Officer Signature of Project Financial Officer Date
DEP Agreement No. 05LE1, Amendment No. 2, Attachment D-2, Page 1 of 3



€ 30 7 98e{ ‘7-(] JUSWYOBNY ‘7 'ON JUSWPUSWY ‘[FTSO "ON Juoweaidy JAd

‘ubls {snuiw) -, ay) yim JUnowWe syl paadald 'asea1oap . st JuaWisnipe oy} JI ‘9SE9I08p JO 9SesaIDU] W) dUl| JO JUNOWER (B30} 3y JauT yeis 43a (9)

'8|Ns BJBIS )M SOUBPIOODE Ul PUB JOBJUOD 3U) JO SULIS) U} UIUNM SJuawi]Shipe JO SUO0a1I00 AIBSS900U 9B (lIM SJUBJUNOIDR pue siabeue 109loid 430 esiueio (5)

‘8JBYS }S00 d3( Joj 91q16119 9q 0} pawnsse si Jey) JuswAed JOPUSBA JO JUnowe ay) AJUo Pasu| :asueld ()

‘a|gesiidde uaym Jsquinu BudoRl} SIY) HasU| gsjueIS) "Jagwinu Jaynuapl Buyoel) B paubisse ag AeW a12ys }S00 d3(Q 104 panoidde usag aAeY Jey) SpIg PUB 3IoM Jo sadodg (g)

‘wels d3d aui Jo 3lqe; way) 3osloid 31gibiig aUl Wous #g) dseldns ay) Jsjus :sauels (g)

HGBP JO HO9YD JO JUNOWE 10BXS J9JUS @ajueso) (1)

ISUOIJONIISU] WIO

sreq IO Teroueury 103f01g Jo armyeudig/oureN]|

aeq I10JeNSIUTUIPY 109{01d JO amieudig/oureN

‘3senbe. uodn Jipne 10} ejqejieAe oie pue saoqge peliodel 3505 ey uoddns

03 pedinbes se peujejutew ele uonelusWNIOP Buiseyund Jeylo pue ‘sy26Yd Jo se1dod ‘SIeYDNOA YIeYd ‘Ses1oAul Jey) pue 1oefoid ey Buiysiidwoosse uy pesn elem earoqe pejou seseyaind eys jeys Apses | :uoniesiIen

(g) # weyl Jod suoneuejdxe juswsnipe 0910AUl pue S8ION # wey|
‘obed uo SwWajl [|e 10} S|ejo

ol

6

8

L

9

S

14

€

r4

2

(v) eteys (2) weyy
(9) 3sopeiqBuI| (9'g)3uesunosoy | (9'g) JeBeuen oefoid (1) Jopuep SDIOANI
peAociddy so94d 1ed seBueyn | sogg +ed seBueyn eﬁ:f;:”v:':;:fa #iqeq 1o oeus SWEN JopusA (e) # aia/mos ;T::;:'; pled junowy 5 G 30 eeq # wey
(mogaq pajou sabueys 10) suoseay ‘odueId
:d3a Aq pajajdwod aq 0]) spusunsnipy ad10AU| HIFANNN LOVIINOD 434 :pouad buing #bunng :309f0ad Jo aweN
TVLAA INHINHASAYNINTTT

I1 LYVd - INTIIWAVd 404 LSAN0OTA
AVIDOUd HONVLSISSY ONIANNA INFIWHOVNVIN HOVId
NOILOALOYUd TVINIANOYUIANT 40 INFINLIVJIAA VAIOTA



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BEACH MANAGEMENT FUNDING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - PART III
PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

Name of Project: BLIND PASS ECOZONE RESTORATION PROJECT

Grantee: LEE COUNTY DEP Agreement Number: 05LE1

Report Period:

Status of Eligible Project Items: (Describe progress accomplished during report period, including statement(s) regarding
percent of task completed to date. Describe any implementation problems encountered, if applicable.)

Task  Eligible Project
No: Item:

1.0 DESIGN AND PERMITTING

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. 05SLE1, Amendment No. 2, Attachment D-2, Page 3 of 3



